DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 11/14/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

1, 7		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345437	B. WING		10/19/2017	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 190 HOSPITAL DRIVE HIGHLANDS, NC 28741		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	DATE	
F 323 SS=D	(d) Accidents. The facility must ens (1) The resident environment of the following elem (2) Each resident recommend assistance device (n) - Bed Rails. The appropriate alternative bed rail. If a bed or smust ensure correct maintenance of bed to the following elem (1) Assess the resident from bed rails prior to (2) Review the risks the resident or resident informed consent prior (3) Ensure that the beappropriate for the resident or record reviews the facility to prevent a resident impaired from exiting	ironment remains as free ds as is possible; and believes adequate supervision ces to prevent accidents. facility must attempt to use wes prior to installing a side or side rail is used, the facility installation, use, and rails, including but not limited tents. ent for risk of entrapment or installation. and benefits of bed rails with tent representative and obtain or to installation.	F 32	Eckerd Living Center, LLC□s respons this report of survey does not denote agreement with the statement of deficiencies; nor does it constitute an admission that any stated deficiency is accurate. We are filing the POC becau it is required by law.		
	-	dmitted to the facility from		The process that lead to the deficiency sited.		
ABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATUR	RE	TITLE	(X6) DATE	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

11/08/2017

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients . (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Electronically Signed

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		I DENTIFICATION NUMBER.		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345437	B. WING _			10	/19/2017	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1	<u>'</u>	ST	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	,		
				19	90 HOSPITAL DRIVE			
ECKERD I	LIVING CENTER			н	IGHLANDS, NC 28741			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)	
PREFIX TAG	•	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI) TAG	X	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE	
F 323	Continued From pag	e 1	F3	323				
	home on 07/18/17 w	ith a diagnosis of Alzheimer's			Upon admission, Resident #87 was			
	dementia.	3			assessed as at risk for elopement bas	ed		
					on his cognition and his independent			
	A review of the Nursi	ng Evaluation/Data			ambulatory status. The documentation	ı		
	Collection form dated	d 07/18/17 indicated			received from the physician ☐s office			
	Resident #87 was ac	lmitted to the facility from			indicated the resident #87 frequently of	jot		
	_	is of Alzheimer's dementia.			up during the night but did not attempt			
		Resident #87 was alert and			leave the home. A Code Alert bracelet			
	confused with poor re			was applied and assessed to be prope	-			
	A				functioning. Resident #87 was added			
	A record review of Resident #87's initial care plan				the once per shift checklist utilized by			
dated 07/18/17 revealed an ide					staff to visualize and document proper			
	_	were to allow safe wandering			functioning for each resident wearing a Code Alert bracelet.			
	-	frequent checks on Resident				lont		
	#87's whereabouts in	d apply code alert bracelet			On the second day of admission, reside #87 was noticed by a CNA walking alc			
		t every shift and redirect as			a sidewalk that provides maintenance	nig		
		tation on the care plan			access and egress from the back gard	len		
		ert bracelet was applied			to the main entrance of the building. T			
	07/18/17.	эт эт эт эт эт эт			CNA immediately called to other staff			
					assistance and exited the building to j			
	A record review of th	e Wandering Evaluation			resident #87 outside on the sidewalk.			
	dated 07/18/17 revea	aled Resident #87 was a new			Other staff responded to assist but			
		gnosis of dementia, was			resident #87 was easily directed back			
	ambulatory, was able			inside the building. The Resident had				
		with an exit seeking behavior			exited the building on his way from the			
	noted on 07/18/17.				dining room to the front sitting area. T			
					garden area has an automatic sliding			
		cian's admission history and			that allows easy access. Although the			
		/17 indicated Resident #87			sliding door is located in a high traffic			
	had Alzheimer's dem				hallway, the resident moved quickly			
	-	pleasantly demented with no not make the manner of the man			enough to exit without immediate observation by passing nursing staff,			
	matory or violence at	iu was seemingiy nappy.			nutrition staff, families, and residents.			
	A nurse's note writte	n 07/18/17 at 8:00 PM by			Resident #87 followed the sidewalk to	the		
		Resident #87 was exit			very back of the garden and exited			
		supper in the dining room			through the service gate which has a	nook		
		ng to get my car and going			latch but no lock due to Life Safety eg			
	home, back home to				standards.			

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

		I DENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345437	B. WING _			10/19/2017	
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CC	DDE		
				190 HOSPITAL DRIVE			
ECKERD I	IVING CENTER			HIGHLANDS, NC 28741			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCE	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 323	Continued From pag	ne 2	F 3	23			
	Nurse #2 indicated F walking outside of th was easily directed to a record review of the Security Event dated indicated Resident # facility on 07/18/17 a was confused and di walking out side of the was easily directed to a ninterview was confuncted to a ninterview was confuncted to a ninterview was confuncted for the facility alerted Nurse #1 had fir main dining room and outside of the facility alerted Nurse #1. Nuimmediately ran outs Resident #87. The resident #87. The resident #87 had fir to his car. Nurse #1 being easily redirect Nurse #1 explained admission to the facility and had wand stated Resident #87 trade and thought he Nurse #1 stated the leaving the building. eating supper in the ambulating back to rethe building through garden. Nurse #1 fur gate located in the building through garden in the building through garden. Nurse #1 fur gate located in the building through garden in the building through garden.	the facility's Safety and the facility's Safety and the facility at 6:40 PM the facility and was seen the facility at Cherry Hall and brack into the facility. Inducted with Nurse #1 on AM. She stated on 07/19/17 hished eating supper in the did then was noticed walking by Nurse Aide (NA) #1 who		The procedure for implement acceptable plan of correction Upon re-entry to the facility, instructed to visualize Resid 30 minutes for potential elop sliding door that he had exite was alarmed for cold weather would alarm any time the dot This was implemented immer feature had been disarmed alonger days and warmer sur and because there had never prior attempts to elope through latched service gate. The magate was observed closed, it unusual as it is self-latching, morning, a work order was exinstall a motion device on the that would alarm at the nursuant any person passed through motion device was installed (7/20/2017.) A live security of also ordered for installation on a monitor at the nurse such self-latching was installed 8/1/2017. New admissions who are not actively exit seeking during thours will be assigned a self-provide frequent oversight. Will be handed off from the bacceptable staff member, such dietary aide, volunteer, or actively at the completion of the interdisciplinary team were sident 72 hours after admired to the provide of the completion of	staff were ent #87 every bement. The ed through er, meaning it bor was open. ediately. This due to the mmer weather, er been any igh the aintenance out this is not . The next entered to e back gate es station if the gate. The that day camera was to be viewed station. This oted to be the first 72 uddy who will The resident ouddy to an uch as a ctivities ned to the he activity. iill evaluate the ission (or		
	locked with a secure	•			ission (or		

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		L' IDENTIFICATION NUMBER.		PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345437	B. WING			10/19/2017	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD				
				190 HOSPITAL DRIVE			
ECKERD I	LIVING CENTER			HIGHLANDS, NC 28741			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 323	Continued From page		F 32	23			
	on 10/17/17 at 3:06 F was charting in the coon Cherry Hall. Throuthe end of Cherry Hall #87 walking outside on NA #1 stated she immassistance and went Resident #87 back in Resident #87 stated and was easily direct An interview was con Nursing (DON) on 10 DON explained the sthe "Main Street" hall during the day when facility wanted the regarden if they wanted by standing in front of weather days, the doopened by pushing a button set off an alariexited through the slithe back of the garder a secure lock. Fire cogate to be locked sinexit. The DON stated the facility through the sensor had been inst sensor was installed or propelling in a whealarm. The DON add	PM. NA #1 stated as she computer around supper time uph the glass exit doors at II she observed Resident of the facility on the sidewalk. mediately called for staff out of the facility. NA #1 stated the was looking for his cared back into the facility. Inducted with the Director of 1/17/17 at 4:29 PM. The liding glass doors located on tway remained unlocked the weather was nice. The sidents to enjoy being in the d. The door could be opened of it. At night and on bad or was locked. It could be button next to the door. The m to alert staff someone had ding glass door. A gate at an had a latch but it was not odes prohibited the garden ce this was considered a fire after Resident #87 exited the garden gate, a motion called by the gate. The so that a person walking by selchair would set off an ed no resident had ever gate until Resident #87's		The monitoring procedure to the plan of correction is effect the sited deficiency remains of and/or in compliance. Interventions initiated for Reshave been successful as ther no instances of elopement or wandering since 7/19/2017. Interdisciplinary team will revivandering Monitoring Sheet for each new admission asserisk for elopement. Residents continue to display aggressive behaviors will continue to be using the Wandering Monitoring Sheat with the Wandering Monitoring Sheat manageable by the interdiscip. The Wandering Monitoring Sheat manageable by the interdiscip. The Wandering Monitoring Sheat with resident specific information, and location to provide the wandering habits to ensure when behaviors are appropriately a located on the need to interesident specific intervention wandering behavior is indicated the immediacy and accuracy interventions and reconcile the resident care plan. The Admireview all incident reports dail any new elopement attempts	tive and that corrected sident #87 re have been aggressive The few the for 7 days ssed to be at a who e wandering monitored ing Sheet emed plinary team. The few the formation on vandering ormation on vandering staff will mplement a if a few will audit of the mistrator will ly to identify		
	Resident #87's Resp 10/18/17 at 9:52 AM.	was conducted with onsible Party (RP) on The RP stated Resident y during the night to use the		interventions. Facility maintenance perform checks of all delayed egress exits for proper functioning. F	s bi-weekly and alarmed		

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTEDS EOD MEDICADE & MEDICAID SEDVICES

PRINTED: 11/14/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO 0938-0391

CENTER	3 FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES				CIVID INC	7. 0930-0391	
		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING		SURVEY	
		345437	B. WING _			10/	19/2017	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•		
				19	90 HOSPITAL DRIVE			
ECKERD	LIVING CENTER			Н	IGHLANDS, NC 28741			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)	
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI) TAG	<	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE	
F 323	Continued From page	e 4	F3	323				
		she needed surgery and			maintenance performs bi-weekly check	'e		
		for him at home because he			for proper functioning of the motion			
	_	made frequent trips to the			sensor on the maintenance gate and to	`		
		he RP explained before			ensure the gate is properly latched per			
		mitted to the facility she			Life Safety Code. The Cherry Trail night			
		during the day to a Senior			nurse performs nightly checks of all			
		d while at the Senior Center			delayed egress and alarmed exits for			
	Resident #87 would g			proper functioning. The Cherry Trail nu	rse			
	Center and tell staff h			performs nightly checks for proper				
	so that he could pick			functioning of the motion sensor on the	;			
	never exited the Seni			maintenance and to ensure the gate is				
	had not wandered wh	nile at home and would go to			properly latched per Life Safety Code.			
	, ,	get the mail and come back			Proper functioning of doors, alarms, an			
	inside the house. The				Code Alert bracelets is documented on	а		
	· ·	Resident #87 had exited the			check sheet. If a Code Alert bracelet if			
	-	ected back into the facility.			found to be improperly functioning, it is			
		ained she had informed			replaced with a new unit. If an alarming	1		
		was staying in a hotel and			door, egress door, or motion sensor is			
		he was staying in a long			found to be improperly functioning,	-		
		erm care facility. The RP stated she had no concerns whatsoever that staff were not keeping			Facilities is notified immediately (using on-call schedule, if indicated) and a sta			
		id he was immediately			member is stationed at the faulty exit u			
	directed by staff back				Facilities arrives. Any system failure is	11(11		
	an colou by oldin buok	tinto the idolity.			reported to the Administrator.			
	An interview was con			Audits/check sheets will be reviewed				
	10/18/17 at 10:18 AM	The nurse stated she was			monthly by the Administrator for 4			
		nt #87 exited the facility on			consecutive months of 100% complian	ce.		
		tated Resident #87 had			The QAPI team is responsible for			
	ambulated to and from	m the dining room			reviewing any trends or reoccurring iss	ues		
		staff member. Nurse #2			monthly. The QAPI team will perform a			
		had been assessed on			root cause analysis of any deficits in			
		wanderer. Nurse #2 added			technology, education, or process that			
		ed by Resident #87's RP that			contributes to elopement risk and			
	when she took Resid				implement procedural changes to ensu	re		
	· ·	to look for his car. Nurse #2			that compliance is achieved and			
		leting end of shift charting			maintained.			
		e nurses station when NA #1						
		nt #87 was outside of the			The title of the person responsible for			
	tacility at Cherry Hall.	. Nurse #2 stated she and			implementing the plan of correction.			

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPI A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345437	B. WING			0/19/2017
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ECKERD LIVING CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 190 HOSPITAL DRIVE HIGHLANDS, NC 28741		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 323	along with NA #1 an #87 back into the face An additional intervied DON on 10/19/17 at her expectation was finished eating support member would have back to his hall and I member. The DON so new admission with should not have been exiting the dining root and room. An interview was con Administrator on 10/ stated her expectation kept Resident #87 in Administrator stated staff would have more	y went outside of the facility d easily redirected Resident cility. ew was conducted with the 8:46 AM. The DON stated that after Resident #87 er in the dining room a staff accompanied Resident #87 handed him over to a staff stated Resident #87 was a wandering behaviors and in left unaccompanied when om to return to his hallway and the to return to his hallway and the to was that staff would have a visual range. The her expectation was that initored Resident #87 when om until he was back on the	F 32	Nursing Home Administrator		